

**[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]**

Nos. 20-1087, 20-1088

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

The Judge Rotenberg Educational Center, Inc., et al.

Petitioners,

v.

United States Food And Drug Administration, et al.

Respondents.

---

On Petitions for Review of a final rule of the  
United States Food and Drug Administration

---

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENTS**

---

ROBERT P. CHARROW

*General Counsel  
Department of Health and Human Services*

JAMES LAWRENCE

*Chief Counsel  
Food and Drug Administration  
Deputy General Counsel  
Department of Health and Human Services*

PERHAM GORJI

*Deputy Chief Counsel for Litigation*

NOAH T. KATZEN

*Associate Chief Counsel*

SETH I. HELLER

*Associate Chief Counsel  
Department of Health and Human Services  
Office of the General Counsel  
Food and Drug Administration*

JENNIFER B. DICKEY

*Acting Assistant Attorney General*

SCOTT R. MCINTOSH

DANIEL AGUILAR

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7266  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 514-5432*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
GLOSSARY.....	vii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
I. Statutory and Regulatory Framework.....	3
II. FDA’s Rulemaking For Electrical Stimulation Devices.....	6
A. Background on electrical stimulation devices used for self-injurious and aggressive behavior .....	6
B. Risks presented by electrical stimulation devices .....	7
C. The data on whether electrical stimulation devices are effective .....	10
D. Other forms of treatment.....	13
E. FDA’s final rule .....	16
III. Proceedings In This Court.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	20
ARGUMENT .....	21
I. FDA Reasonably Concluded That Using Electrical Stimulation Devices For Self-Injurious And Aggressive Behavior Presents An Unreasonable And Substantial Risk of Injury .....	21

A. Electrical stimulation devices present an substantial risk of injury..... 23

B. Those risks are unreasonable given the limited and weak evidence  
of effectiveness ..... 28

II. The Final Rule Was Appropriately Targeted At Electrical Stimulation  
Devices Used For Self-Injurious And Aggressive Behavior..... 34

III. The Final Rule Comports With The Administrative Procedure Act..... 43

A. FDA considered all relevant evidence and explained its reasoning ..... 43

B. Petitioners fail to establish any basis for extra-record discovery..... 47

CONCLUSION ..... 50

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>American Farm Bureau Fed’n v. EPA</i> , 559 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	22
<i>Association of Am. Railroads v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n</i> , 978 F.2d 737 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	21
<i>Association of Nat’l Advertisers, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 627 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....	43
<i>Bi-Metallic Inv. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 239 U.S. 441 (1915).....	43
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	39
<i>City of Los Angeles v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 165 F.3d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	22
<i>Cytori Therapeutics, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 715 F.3d 922 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	22
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) .....	47, 48, 49
<i>Hecht ex rel. James Madison Ltd. v. Ludwig</i> , 82 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	48
<i>Judge Rotenberg Educ. Ctr., Inc. v. FDA</i> , 376 F. Supp. 3d 47 (D.D.C. 2019) .....	49
<i>Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	46
<i>NACS v. Board of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 746 F.3d 474 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	42
<i>Oceana, Inc. v. Ross</i> , 920 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	50

<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	3, 4
<i>Safari Club Int’l v. Zinke</i> , 878 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	43
<i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	49
<i>Shuker v. Smith &amp; Nephew, PLC</i> , 885 F.3d 760 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	39
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Grp. v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	22, 23
<i>U.S. Sugar Corp. v. EPA</i> , 830 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2016) (per curiam) .....	20, 22
<i>United States v. Regenerative Sciences, LLC</i> , 741 F.3d 1314 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	41
<i>United States v. Undetermined Quantities of All Articles of Finished &amp; In-Process Foods</i> , 936 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2019).....	27, 28

### Statutes:

Pub. L. No. 101-629, § 18(d), 104 Stat. 4511, 4529 (1990) .....	43
5 U.S.C. § 553(c) .....	42
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	20
21 U.S.C. § 301 et seq. ....	3
21 U.S.C. § 321(h).....	19, 35, 39
21 U.S.C. § 331.....	40, 42
21 U.S.C. § 331(a) .....	40
21 U.S.C. § 331(a)-(c) .....	40
21 U.S.C. § 331(c) .....	41

21 U.S.C. § 331(k).....	41
21 U.S.C. § 332.....	40
21 U.S.C. § 334.....	40
21 U.S.C. § 351(a) .....	42
21 U.S.C. § 351(g).....	4, 40
21 U.S.C. § 351(i).....	42
21 U.S.C. § 360(k).....	46
21 U.S.C. § 360c(a)(1)(A).....	3
21 U.S.C. § 360c(a)(1)(B) .....	3
21 U.S.C. § 360c(a)(1)(C) .....	4
21 U.S.C. § 360c(b).....	4
21 U.S.C. § 360f.....	2, 4, 20, 36, 40, 42, 43, 46
21 U.S.C. § 360f(a).....	4
21 U.S.C. § 360g(a) .....	1
21 U.S.C. § 360g(a)(5) .....	1
21 U.S.C. § 360g(b).....	47
21 U.S.C. § 360g(c).....	20
21 U.S.C. § 360j(g).....	31, 41
21 U.S.C. § 396.....	39

**Regulations:**

21 C.F.R. § 860.7(c)(2) .....	27
21 C.F.R. § 874.3300(a).....	36

21 C.F.R. § 880.6230(a).....	36
21 C.F.R. § 886.5916(b) .....	36
21 C.F.R. § 888.3580(b) .....	36
21 C.F.R. § 895.21(b) .....	4, 7
21 C.F.R. § 895.21(d) .....	4
21 C.F.R. § 895.21(d)(8).....	5
21 C.F.R. § 895.21(e).....	5
21 C.F.R. § 895.21(h) .....	5
21 C.F.R. § 895.101 .....	5
21 C.F.R. § 895.102.....	38
21 C.F.R. §§ 895.102-895.104 .....	5
21 C.F.R. § 895.103 .....	38
21 C.F.R. § 895.104 .....	38
21 C.F.R. § 895.105 .....	17
44 Fed. Reg. 29214 (May 18, 1979).....	14
48 Fed. Reg. 25126 (June 3, 1983).....	5
81 Fed. Reg. 15173 (Mar. 22, 2016) .....	38
81 Fed. Reg. 91722 (Dec. 19, 2016) .....	5
85 Fed. Reg. 59718 (Sept. 23, 2020).....	35

**Other Authorities:**

H.R. Rep. 94-895 (1976).....	4, 35, 39
